

No. 23-1779

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
APPELLEE**

**v.**

**VLADISLAV KLYUSHIN, A/K/A JOHN DOE 1, A/K/A VLADISLAV KLIUSHIN,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE,  
ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

**JOSHUA S. LEVY  
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY**

**KAREN L. EISENSTADT  
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY  
JOHN JOSEPH MOAKLEY U.S. COURTHOUSE  
1 COURTHOUSE WAY  
SUITE 9200  
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210  
(617) 748-3412**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A.    Offense Facts .....1

        1.    *Background* .....1

        2.    *The TM and DFIN Hacks*.....2

        3.    *Tracing the Hacks to M-13*.....4

            a.    The AirVPN Connection.....4

            b.    The Bitcoin Connection .....6

            c.    Ermakov’s Mistake.....7

        4.    *The Co-Conspirators’ Photographs and Communications*.....7

        5.    *Klyushin’s Trades and Trading Patterns*.....11

    B.    Procedural Overview.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT.....16

I.    The District Court Correctly Found Section 10(b) Applied to  
    Klyushin’s Hack-to-Trade Scheme.....16

    A.    Procedural History.....16

    B.    Standard of Review.....17

C.	A Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Not Required for Section 10(b) Deception .....	17
1.	<i>Legal Framework</i> .....	17
2.	<i>Section 10(b) Does Not Require a “Duty” for Deception through Misrepresentation</i> .....	19
II.	The District Court Did Not Err in Admitting the Challenged Statistical Testimony.....	26
A.	Procedural History.....	26
B.	Standard of Review.....	30
C.	The District Court Did Not Err in Admitting Clarke’s Statistical Testimony.....	30
1.	<i>The Court Did Not Err Under Rule 702</i> .....	30
2.	<i>The Court Did Not Err Under Rule 403</i> .....	36
a.	Use of a “Trillion” .....	38
b.	“Prosecutor’s Fallacy” .....	40
III.	The Government Established Venue in the District of Massachusetts.....	41
A.	Procedural History.....	41
B.	Standard of Review.....	43
C.	The Evidence Established that Essential Conduct Elements of Each Offense Occurred in Massachusetts, and Klyushin’s Other Challenges to this Venue Theory Are Unavailing.....	43
1.	<i>The Hackers’ Use of the Boston VPN Server</i> .....	45

2.	<i>Essential Conduct Elements of Each Offense Occurred in Massachusetts</i> .....	51
a.	Wire Fraud.....	51
b.	Unauthorized Access to Computers.....	52
c.	Securities Fraud.....	54
d.	Conspiracy.....	55
3.	<i>The Court Did Not Plainly Err in Allowing Aditi Shah’s Limited Testimony</i> .....	56
4.	<i>The District Court Correctly Declined to Give an Instruction on “Reasonable Foreseeability,” and In Any Event, Any Error Was Harmless</i> .....	60
5.	<i>The Court Did Not Plainly Err in Failing to Give a Separate Venue Instruction on Section 10(b)</i> .....	62
6.	<i>Klyushin Has No Viable Instructional Error Claim Regarding the Burden of Proof</i> .....	63
D.	The Undisputed Evidence Established First-Brought Venue in the District of Massachusetts.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar*,  
982 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2020).....48

*Chandler v. United States*,  
171 F.2d 921 (1st Cir. 1948)..... 64, 69

*Chiarella v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... 17-18, 20-21, 23-24

*Cummings v. Standard Reg. Co.*,  
265 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001) .....31

*Currier v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
393 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2004).....32

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....27, 35, 40

*Frappied v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC*,  
966 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2020).....37

*Hand v. Houk*,  
871 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2017).....38

*Johnson Creative Arts, Inc. v. Wool Masters, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1984).....61

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....36

*McDaniel v. Brown*,  
558 U.S. 120 (2010).....29

*McMillan v. Mass. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty To Animals*,  
140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 31, 35

*Monroe Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. S. Co.*,  
332 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....32

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
577 U.S. 237 (2016).....45

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....65

*Old Chief v. United States*,  
519 U.S. 172 (1997).....38-39

*Pulsifer v. United States*,  
601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... 23, 69

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.*,  
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.*,  
161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....30

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*,  
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....22

*S.E.C. v. Dorozkho*,  
574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 19-22, 25

*S.E.C. v. Rocklage*,  
470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....22

*S.E.C. v. Zandford*,  
535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 18, 23

*Smith v. United States*,  
599 U.S. 236 (2023).....72

*Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....20-22

*Travis v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 631 (1961)..... 45, 68

*United States v. Abbas*,  
100 F.4th 267 (1st Cir. 2024).....51, 53, 55

*United States v. Angiulo*,  
897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1990).....34

*United States v. Auernheimer*,  
748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 44-45, 53

*United States v. Bascope-Zurita*,  
68 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 1995).....65

*United States v. Boney*,  
572 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1978).....53

*United States v. Bowens*,  
224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 44

*United States v. Burdulis*,  
753 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2014).....43

*United States v. Cabrales*,  
524 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 60, 63

*United States v. Canal Barge Co., Inc.*,  
631 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....69

*United States v. Castaneda*,  
315 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2009).....60

*United States v. Chen*,  
998 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....62

*United States v. Chin*,  
15 F.4th 536 (1st Cir. 2021) .....25

*United States v. Colon-Diaz*,  
521 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008).....36

*United States v. Cordero*,  
668 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981).....71

*United States v. Craveiro*,  
907 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1990).....50

*United States v. Cruz*,  
156 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1998) .....58

*United States v. DeCicco*,  
439 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2006) .....70

*United States v. Diaz*,  
300 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2002) .....30

*United States v. Duran*,  
596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....25

*United States v. Facticeau*,  
89 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 24, 63

*United States v. Feng*,  
277 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2002).....70

*United States v. Figueroa-Lugo*,  
793 F.3d 179 (1st Cir. 2015).....43

*United States v. Fortenberry*,  
89 F.4th 702 (9th Cir. 2023).....44

*United States v. Geibel*,  
369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....63

*United States v. Georgacarakos*,  
988 F.2d 1289 (1st Cir. 1993).....65

*United States v. Gilboe*,  
684 F.2d 235 (2d Cir. 1982).....67

*United States v. Giles*,  
935 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2019).....38

*United States v. Gitarts*,  
341 F. App’x 935 (4th Cir. 2009).....55

*United States v. Gleason*,  
616 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1979).....25



*United States v. Goldberg*,  
830 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1987).....51

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
683 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012).....60

*United States v. Habibi*,  
783 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....37

*United States v. Honneus*,  
508 F.2d 566 (1st Cir. 1974).....70

*United States v. Jackalow*,  
66 U.S. 484 (1861).....68

*United States v. Jensen*,  
93 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1996).....66

*United States v. Johnson*,  
510 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2007).....60

*United States v. Josleyn*,  
99 F.3d 1182 (1st Cir. 1996).....46

*United States v. Kampiles*,  
609 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1979).....71

*United States v. Khalupsky*,  
5 F.4th 279 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 19, 21, 25-26, 54

*United States v. Kim*,  
246 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001).....55

*United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk*,  
885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018).....60

*United States v. Korchevsky et al.*,  
No. 15-cr-381 (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2018)..... 32, 39

*United States v. Lange*,  
834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 54, 61

*United States v. Lanoue*,  
137 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998).....43

*United States v. Levy Auto Parts of Canada*,  
787 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 66, 68

*United States v. López*,  
957 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 19, 45

*United States v. Mallory*,  
337 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2018).....65

*United States v. Martinez*,  
901 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1990).....65

*United States v. McGee*,  
763 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014).....23

*United States v. McGlashan*,  
78 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....17

*United States v. McLellan*,  
959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 21, 51

*United States v. McPhail*,  
831 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....62

*United States v. Miller*,  
808 F.3d 607 (2d Cir. 2015).....44, 65-67, 69

*United States v. Moran-Garcia*,  
966 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2020).....65

*United States v. Mubayyid*,  
658 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2011).....71

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 18, 20-21, 23, 25-26

*United States v. Pace*,  
314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 51, 67

*United States v. Parigian*,  
824 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2016).....25

*United States v. Pelletier*,  
666 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....40

*United States v. Pendleton*,  
658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....66

*United States v. Pettway*,  
No. 20-63, 2021 WL 4188716 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2021).....38

*United States v. Powers*,  
40 F.4th 129 (4th Cir. 2022).....51

*United States v. Rayborn*,  
491 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2007).....53

*United States v. Reis*,  
788 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1986).....58

*United States v. Renteria*,  
903 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2018).....60

*United States v. Rivera Rodriguez*,  
808 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1986).....33-34

*United States v. Rivera-Carrasquillo*,  
933 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2019).....39, 61

*United States v. Rivera-Maldonado*,  
194 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1999).....28

*United States v. Rivera-Rodríguez*,  
75 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....36-37, 58, 62

*United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno*,  
526 U.S. 275 (1999).....44-45, 60, 63

*United States v. Romero-Lopez*,  
695 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2012).....43

*United States v. Royer*,  
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 54, 60-61

*United States v. Rutigliano*,  
790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015).....56

*United States v. Saavedra*,  
223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000).....55

*United States v. Salinas*,  
373 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 43, 64

*United States v. Seward*,  
967 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 45, 53

*United States v. Shea*,  
211 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2000).....32

*United States v. Sotomayor-Vázquez*,  
249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....40

*United States v. Svoboda*,  
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....61

*United States v. Valdivia*,  
680 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012) .....30

*United States v. Valenzuela*,  
849 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2017).....55

*United States v. Vazquez-Rivera*,  
665 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2011).....34

*United States v. Vidal-Reyes*,  
562 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 19, 21

*United States v. West*,  
877 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2017).....40

*United States v. Whitehead*,  
567 F. App'x 758 (11th Cir. 2014).....38

*United States v. Williams*,  
 589 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1979),  
*on reh’g en banc*, 617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980).....66

*United States v. Winczuk*,  
 67 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....66

*United States v. Zannino*,  
 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....26

*United States v. Zhen Zhou Wu*,  
 711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....56

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)..... 54, 62-63

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4) ..... 14, 52

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3237 .....67

18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) ..... 51, 56

18 U.S.C. § 3238 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3238, Revision Note .....67

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(c) .....59

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21 .....61

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....26, 29-30, 34

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....14, 17, 23

Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948).....67  
D. Mass. Local Rule 117.1(a)(8).....58

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art III, § 2 .....68

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 304 (3d ed. 2000).....67  
*Insider Trading & the Gradual Demise of Fiduciary Principles*,  
94 Iowa L. Rev. 1315 (2009).....22  
*Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence*, Fed. Judicial Ctr.  
(3d ed. 2011)..... 28, 36-37  
*SEC v. Dorozkho’s Affirmative Misrepresentation Theory of Insider Trading:  
An Improper Means to a Proper End*, 94 Marq. L. Rev. 1313 (2011).....23  
*The Dilemma of the Remote Tippee*,  
41 Gonz. L. Rev. 181 (2005).....23
